WORK FIRST USER’S MANUAL
Change #1-2012 EPIS INSTRUCTIONS DSS-6908                     June 1, 2012
1 EP400
EP400 - DSS-6908
Change #1-2012
June 1, 2012
EP400.01 DESCRIPTION OF THE DSS-6908
This form is divided into three major sections as follows:

individual is a participant.
NOTE: When an entry is made in this field, an entry is also
required in Field 32 (Activity/Type Code).  Fields
31/32 must be valid combinations.  Do not enter
duplicate combinations for Fields 31 and 32, as the
system will reject the form.
FIELD 32. ACTIVITY/TYPE (2 position numeric field)
This is the type of program activity or type of training for a
participant.
NOTE: When an entry is made in this field, an entry is also
required in Field 31 (Component/ Administrative
Action).  Field 31/32 must be valid combinations.
FIELD 33. PROVIDER CODE (2 position numeric field)
This is the primary provider of component activities.
"Provider" means the agency that actually performs the
component activity (i.e., instruction or training).
NOTE: An entry is required in this field when entries are
made in Field 31 (Component/Administrative
Action), and Field 32 (Activity/Type).
FIELD 34. BEGINNING DATE (6 position numeric field-MM/DD/YY)
This is the beginning date of the Activity/Type entered in
Field 32.  The date entered must be greater than or the
same as the Assessment Date (Field 22) and not greater
than the current calendar date.
WORK FIRST USER’S MANUAL
Change #2-2009 EPIS INSTRUCTIONS DSS-6908                October 1, 2009
9 EP400
If the participant is currently in good cause status (DE), the
good cause action must be closed at least one day prior to
opening an active component/action.  If the participant is
currently in an open component, the component must be
closed at least one day prior to placing the participant in
good cause statues.
If a participant is placed in ‘DE’ and in 24 month tracking, the
24-month time limit continues.
EXAMPLE: The active component closed on October 31,
1999, and the DE component opened on
November 1, 1999.  Key the data to close all
open components.  Reenter the EIS ID number
and key the DE component.
FIELD 35. ENDING DATE (6 position numeric field - MM/DD/YY)
This is the ending date of a component.  This date must be
greater than the date entered in Field 34 (Beginning Date).
NOTE: When an entry is made in this field, an entry is
required in Field 36 (Ending Reason).
FIELD 36. ENDING REASON (1 position numeric field)
This is the status of the individual's participation as of the
reported ending date.
NOTE: An entry is required in this field when an entry is
made in Field 35 (Ending Date).
FIELD 37. SELF-INITIATED (1 position alpha field)
This field must contain an entry.  This identifies participant
self-initiated activity in Post Secondary Education (PS).  The
valid entries are:
"Y" Enter code ‘Y’ when the Component/
Administrative Action Code entered in Field 31
is ‘PS’ and ‘ST’ the activity meets the definition
of Self-Initiated Education or Training
contained in the Work First Manual.
"N" Enter ‘N’ when the above conditions do not
exist.
WORK FIRST USER’S MANUAL
Change #1-2012 EPIS INSTRUCTIONS DSS-6908                     June 1, 2012
10 EP400
NOTE: When an entry is made in Field 31 (Component/
Administrative Action), an entry is also required in
this field.
FIELD 38. MONTHLY REPORT DATE (4 position numeric field - YYMM)